

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Judge Casey

Copy received
USAB-SDNY
9/27/04 11:19 am
dsj

THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
PRESSES, INC.; THE PROFESSIONAL/SCHOLARLY
PUBLISHING DIVISION OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC.;
PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC.; and
ARCADE PUBLISHING, INC.,

04 CV

7604

Plaintiffs,

- against -

Civ. No. _____

THE OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; JOHN W. SNOW,
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, in his official capacity;
and R. RICHARD NEWCOMB, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF
FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIONS**

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019-6708
Tel: (212) 489-8230

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Marjorie Heins
Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 992-8847

-and-

Leon Friedman
148 East 78th Street
New York, NY 11021
(212) 737-0400

Of Counsel:
Edward J. Davis
Linda Steinman

Co-counsel for PEN American Center
and Arcade Publishing

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Preliminary Statement.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. U.S. Economic Sanctions.....	4
B. The Berman Amendment and the Free Trade in Ideas Amendment	6
1. The Berman Amendment.....	6
2. OFAC’s Response to the Berman Amendment	8
3. Congress’s Response to OFAC’s Unauthorized Prohibitions: the Free Trade in Ideas Amendment.....	9
C. The Present OFAC Information Regulations.....	12
1. Contradictions of the Statute.....	12
2. The Licensing Provisions.....	13
D. OFAC’s Enforcement	14
1. Penalties Applied to First Amendment Activities	14
2. OFAC Letters to Unnamed Entities.....	15
3. OFAC Correspondence with IEEE.....	16
4. Letter Regarding Funding Translation Projects.....	18
5. Interpretive Ruling on Articles and Commentary in Newspapers.....	18
E. The Plaintiffs.....	19
F. The Effects of the OFAC Information Regulations.....	20
1. The Scope and Impact of the Prohibitions.....	20
2. Particular Projects That Have Been Affected	24
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. THE OFAC INFORMATION REGULATIONS VIOLATE TWEA AND IEEPA AS AMENDED BY THE BERMAN AND FREE TRADE IN IDEAS AMENDMENTS	27

A.	The Language and the Legislative History of the Amendments Preclude the Restrictions OFAC Has Imposed	27
B.	The Unambiguously Expressed Intent of Congress Must Be Honored	32
II.	THE OFAC REGULATIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	35
A.	The OFAC Information Regulations Impose an Unconstitutional Burden on First Amendment Rights	36
1.	The OFAC Information Regulations Burden Fundamental Rights Protected by the First Amendment	36
2.	The OFAC Information Regulations Are Effectively a Near-Total Prohibition on a Valuable Medium of Expression	38
3.	The OFAC Information Regulations Cannot Survive Exacting Scrutiny	40
a.	“Exacting Scrutiny” Is The Governing Standard	40
b.	The Regulations Cannot Withstand Exacting Scrutiny	42
4.	Even if Intermediate Scrutiny Were Applied, the OFAC Information Regulations Cannot Stand	49
a.	The <i>O’Brien</i> Standard Does Not Apply Here	49
b.	The OFAC Information Regulations Cannot Withstand Intermediate Scrutiny	51
B.	The OFAC Regulations Are Unconstitutionally Vague	53
1.	The OFAC Regulations Are Unconstitutionally Vague Because They Provide No Notice As to What Conduct Is Prohibited	55
2.	The OFAC Regulations Are Unconstitutionally Vague Because They Authorize and Encourage Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement	58
C.	The Licensing Scheme in the OFAC Regulations Imposes an Impermissible Prior Restraint Against Speech Protected by the First Amendment	59
III.	A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS WARRANTED AND NECESSARY TO LIFT OFAC’S RESTRICTIONS ON FREE SPEECH	65
	CONCLUSION	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	51
<i>Aid Associate for Lutherans v. United States Postal Service</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	35
<i>American Airways Charters, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 746 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	34, 35, 52
<i>American Documentary Films v. Secretary of the Treasury</i> , 344 F. Supp. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	49
<i>American Mining Congress v. U.S. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	46
<i>Artistic Entertainment, Inc. v. City of Warner Robins</i> , 223 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2017 (2004)	64
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	47
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	60
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	50
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	40
<i>Behn, Meyer & Co. v. Miller</i> , 266 U.S. 457 (1925)	4
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	38, 39, 46, 65
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of the City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	65, 66
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	50
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	64
<i>Capital Cities/ABC v. Brady</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1007 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	49, 50
<i>Cernuda v. Heavey</i> , 720 F. Supp. 1544 (S.D. Fl. 1989)	9, 35
<i>Chalmers v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 762 F.2d 753(9 th Cir. 1985)	57, 58
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	27, 32, 34

<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	53, 55
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	39, 39, 44
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	38, 59, 61, 62
<i>City of Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	59, 60
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	53, 54, 55
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	55
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	65
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	32
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	64
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	40
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	62, 64
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	57
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	59
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	53, 58, 59
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	54, 55, 56, 58
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004)	43, 48, 49
<i>Kalantari v. NITV, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 47
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	54
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	36, 47
<i>Kolander v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	53, 58
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General of the United States</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	36, 49, 64
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	55
<i>Lowe v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	61
<i>MCI Telecom. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	33

<i>Machleder v. Diaz</i> , 801 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	41
<i>McClellan v. Cablevision of Conn., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 1998).....	65, 66
<i>Miami Herald Public Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	38
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	40, 54
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	35
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	60, 63
<i>Nebraska Press Associate v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	60
<i>New York City Health and Hospitals Corp. v. Perales</i> , 954 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1992).....	32, 34
<i>New York State Department of Social Services v. Bowen</i> , 846 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	49
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	60, 63, 64
<i>Nutritional Health Alliance ("NHA") v. FDA</i> , 318 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2003).....	33, 35
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	58
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	40
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996).....	61
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004).....	48
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	36
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	53, 54
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	44
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	40, 41
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	41
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	40
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	41

<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	63
<i>Simon & Schuster v. Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	37, 44, 45
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	39
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	53, 54, 58
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004)	48
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	60, 61, 62, 63, 64
<i>Stephenson v. Davenport Community School District</i> , 110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997)	54, 55
<i>Tambe v. Bowen</i> , 839 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Taucher v. Rainer</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D. D.C. 2002)	61
<i>Teague v. Regional Commissioner of Customs</i> , 404 F.2d 441 (2d Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 394 U.S. 977(1969)	42, 49, 50, 52
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	44
<i>Thornhill v. State of Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	61
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000)	65
<i>U.S. Department of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	29
<i>U.S. v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	40
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	37, 51
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	49, 51, 52
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	43
<i>Veterans and Reservists for Peace in Vietnam v. Regional Commissioner of Customs</i> , 459 F.2d 676 (3rd Cir. 1972)	49, 51, 52
<i>Video Software Dealers Association v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992)	55
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	53, 54
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens For a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	40

Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....36

*Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village
of Stratton*, 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....37

FEDERAL MATERIALS

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, art. 13,
1144 U.N.T.S. 123, 9 I.L.M. 673.....48

American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man,
Mar. 30-May 2, 1948, art. XIII, O.A.S. Res. XXX, O.A.S. Off. Rec.
OEA/Ser/L/V/I.4 Rev (1965).....48

132 Cong. Rec. 6550 (1981).....32

132 Cong. Rec. S3707-04 (1986)8,43,51

138 Cong. Rec. E1856-04, E1857 *passim*

140 Cong. Rec. S15462-02, S15466.....11

Congressional Testimony of OFAC Director, R. Richard Newcomb,
June 16, 2004, *reprinted at* 2004 WL 201277314

Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 515 (2004).....5

Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 515.206(1990, 2004).....8

Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 515.206(a)(2) (2004).....1, 5, 13

Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 515.206(c)(1990).....9

Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 515.332 (1990)8

Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 515.50314, 58

Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 515.545 (1990, 2004).....8

Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 515.545(b) (2004)5

54 Fed. Reg. 5229, 5231-34 (1989).....8, 9

60 Fed. Reg. 8933, 8934 (1995)13

Foreign Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 500 (2004).....5

Foreign Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 500.206 (1990, 2004)	8
Foreign Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 500.206(c) (1990).....	9
Foreign Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 500.206(c) (2004).....	1, 5, 13
Foreign Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 500.332 (1990)	8
Foreign Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 500.503	14, 57
Foreign Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 500.550 (1990, 2004)	8
Foreign Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 500.550 (b) (2004)	5
Foreign Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 500.586(b)(2) (2004).....	14
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-482, at 239 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 398, 483	12, 42
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-576, <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1547, 1872	7
H.R. Rep. No. 100-4, pt. 3, at 113 (1987).....	7, 30, 31
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> (U.S. 1992).....	48
International Emergency Economic Powers Act ("IEEPA"), 50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-06	4, 5
IEEPA, 50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)(3)	11, 27, 28, 29
IEEPA, 50 U.S.C. § 1705	6
Iranian Transactions Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 560 (2004)	5
Iranian Transactions Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 560.210(c)(2) (2004)	1, 5, 13
Iranian Transactions Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 560.502 (2004)	14, 57, 60
Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107 (1988)	6
Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107, § 2	7
Reporting, Procedures, and Penalties Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 501.701	6
Reporting, Procedures and Penalties Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 501.703(a) (2004).....	58
Reporting, Procedures, and Penalties Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 501.706(a) (2004).....	58

Reporting, Procedures, and Penalties Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 501.708 (2004)	58
Reporting, Procedures, and Penalties Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 501.709 (2004)	58
Reporting, Procedures, and Penalties Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 501.713 (2004)	58
Reporting, Procedures and Penalties Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 501.801 (2004)	13, 14, 59
Reporting, Procedures and Penalties Regulations, 31 C.F.R. §§ 501.803	14, 57, 60
Sudanese Sanctions Regulations, 31 C.F.R. § 538 (2004)	5
Sudanese Sanctions Regulations, 31 C.F.R. §§ 538.211(c)(2)	1, 5, 13
Sudanese Sanctions Regulations, 31 C.F.R. §§ 538.502,	14, 58
Trading With the Enemy Act ("TWEA"), 50 U.S.C. App. §§ 1-40	4, 5
TWEA, §50 U.S.C. App. § 5(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
TWEA 50 U.S.C. App. § 5(b)(4)(1988)	7, 11, 27
TWEA 50 U.S.C. App. § 16	6
TWEA 50 U.S.C. App. § 2404	6
18 U.S.C. §§ 79-799	6
18 U.S.C. § 3571 (2004)	6

MISCELLANEOUS

Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Smolla and Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i> , (West 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Universal Declaration of Human Rights</i> , Adopted and proclaimed by General Assembly resolution 217 A (III) of 10 December 1948.....	48
